

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

_____	)	
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	No. S147335
	)	
v.	)	(San Bernardino Co.
	)	Superior Court No.
LOUIS MITCHELL, JR.,	)	FSB 051580)
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	
_____	)	

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

SEP 26 2016

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of San Bernardino Frank A. McGuire Clerk

HONORABLE BRIAN S. McCARVILLE, JUDGE

Deputy

MARY K. McCOMB  
State Public Defender

MARIA MORGA  
State Bar No. 197218  
Deputy State Public Defender  
Morga@ospd.ca.gov

Office of the State Public Defender  
1111 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Oakland, California 94607  
Telephone: (510) 267-3300  
Facsimile: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE UNANIMITY-OF-DOUBT REQUIREMENT IN CALJIC NO. 8.71 AND CALJIC NO. 8.72 IMPERMISSIBLY AND PREJUDICIALLY SUBVERTED THE REASONABLE DOUBT STANDARD WHICH LOWERED THE STATE'S BURDEN OF PROOF FOR MURDER AND FIRST DEGREE MURDER .....	3
A. This Claim Is Cognizable On Appeal .....	4
B. The Delivery Of CALJIC Nos. 8.71 And 8.72, Requiring Jurors To Unanimously Agree They Had A Reasonable Doubt As To The Nature Of The Crime Or The Degree Of Murder Before Appellant Was Entitled To The Benefit Of That Doubt, Violated Both State Law And The Federal Constitution .....	5
1. There Is a Reasonable Likelihood That the Jurors Understood and Applied the Unanimity-of-Doubt Requirement, Which This Court Criticized As Problematic and Confusing in <i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 386, in a Way That Violated State Law and the Federal Constitution .....	5
2. The Other Instructions Did Not Correct the Constitutional Error Resulting From the Unanimity-of-Doubt Requirement in CALJIC Nos. 8.71 and 8.72 .....	9
C. The Delivery Of CALJIC Nos. 8.71 And 8.72 With The Unanimity-Of-Doubt Requirement Mandates Reversal Of Appellant's Murder Convictions And Death Sentence .....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN REFUSING APPELLANT’S REQUEST TO DELIVER CALJIC NO. 8.73.1 AT THE GUILT PHASE . . . . .	20
III. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS AT THE GUILT PHASE REQUIRES REVERSAL . . .	27
IV. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR AT THE PENALTY PHASE BY DELETING AN APPLICABLE PARAGRAPH OF CALJIC NO. 2.20 . . . . .	28
V. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND CALJIC INSTRUCTIONS, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION . . . . .	35
A. Under <i>Hurst</i> , Each Fact Necessary To Impose A Death Sentence, Including The Determination That The Aggravating Circumstances Outweigh The Mitigating Circumstances, Must Be Found By A Jury Beyond A Reasonable Doubt . . . . .	36
B. California’s Death Penalty Statute Violates <i>Hurst</i> By Not Requiring That The Jury’s Weighing Determination Be Found Beyond A Reasonable Doubt . . . . .	39
C. This Court’s Interpretation Of The California Death Penalty Statute In <i>People v. Brown</i> Supports The Conclusion That The Jury’s Weighing Determination Is A Factfinding Necessary To Impose A Sentence of Death . . . . .	43
D. This Court Should Reconsider Its Prior Rulings That The Weighing Determination Is Not A Factfinding Under <i>Ring</i> And Therefore Does Not Require Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt . . . . .	48

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
VI. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BASED ON THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ERRORS THAT UNDERMINE THE FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS OF THE TRIAL AND THE RELIABILITY OF THE DEATH JUDGMENT .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*  
(2000) 530 U.S. 466 ..... passim

*Boyde v. California*  
(1990) 494 U.S. 370 ..... 44

*Cage v. Louisiana*  
(1990) 498 U.S. 39 ..... 12

*California v. Brown*  
(1987) 479 U.S. 538 ..... 33

*Chapman v. California*  
(1967) 386 U.S. 18 ..... passim

*Hurst v. Florida*  
(2016) \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_ [136 S.Ct. 616] ..... passim

*Ring v. Arizona*  
(2002) 536 U.S. 584 ..... passim

*Sullivan v. Louisiana*  
(1993) 508 U.S. 275 ..... 12, 13

*United States v. Gabrion*  
(6th Cir. 2013), 719 F.3d 511 ..... 51

*Woodward v. Alabama*  
(2013) \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_ [134 S.Ct. 405] ..... 43, 51

**STATE CASES**

*LeMons v. Regents of University of California*  
(1978) 21 Cal.3d 869 ..... 8, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nunnery v. State</i> (Nev. 2011) 263 P.3d 235 .....	51
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1214 .....	42
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 .....	35
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788 .....	42
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769 .....	29
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297 .....	4
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512 .....	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166 .....	29
<i>People v. Casares</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 808 .....	4
<i>People v. Dewberry</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 548 .....	7
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 .....	4
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955 .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470 .....	13
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894 .....	11, 12
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536 .....	48
<i>People v. Gunder</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 412 .....	9, 10, 11
<i>People v. Henderson</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1129 .....	33
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 .....	i
<i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871 .....	29, 30
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1 .....	4
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612 .....	41
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763 .....	4
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302 .....	41
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1 .....	36, 39, 48



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 386 .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216 .....	30
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 675 .....	24
<i>People v. Pescador</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 252 .....	10, 11
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 .....	36, 48
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192 .....	39
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76 .....	4
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 214 .....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 707 .....	33
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 630 .....	26
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	13, 25
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del., Aug. 2, 2016, No. 39) 2016 WL 4224252 .....	49, 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> (Ind. 2004) 809 N.E.2d 258 .....	51
<i>Sand v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 567 .....	42
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified School District</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863 .....	39
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253 .....	45, 51
<i>Woldt v. People</i> (Colo. 2003) 64 P.3d 256 .....	45, 51

### CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amends.	VI .....	passim
	VIII .....	43, 44

### STATE STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat., §§	13-703(F) .....	40
	13-703(G) .....	40
Cal. Pen. Code, §§	190(a) .....	41
	190.1 .....	41
	190.2 .....	40, 41, 42
	190.2(a) .....	42
	190.3 .....	passim
	190.4 .....	42
	190.4(b) .....	39
	190.5 .....	42
	987.9 .....	42
	1259 .....	4, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fla. Stat., §§	
775.082(1) .....	37
782.04(1)(a) .....	37
921.141(3) .....	37, 40

## COURT RULE

Cal. Rules of Court, rule	8.630(b)(2) .....	54
---------------------------	-------------------	----

## JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM Nos.	766 .....	48
CALJIC Nos.	2.20 .....	28, 30
	8.42 .....	14
	8.50 .....	9, 10, 11
	8.71 .....	passim
	8.72 .....	passim
	8.73.1 .....	20, 24, 26
	8.74 .....	6, 12
	8.75 .....	9, 10
	8.84.2 .....	46, 47
	8.88 .....	46, 47
	17.10 .....	6, 8
	17.11 .....	10, 11
	17.40 .....	6, 9, 10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM (2006), vol. 1, Preface, p. v. ....	47-48
Petitioner's Brief on the Merits, <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 2015 WL 3523406 ...	38
